“Qualification”) of interested parties/ consortia who make an Application in 
accordance with the provisions of this RFQ (the "Applicant", which expression 
shall, unless repugnant to the context, include the Members of the Consortium). 
Prior to making an Application, the Applicant shall pay to the WD, GoO a sum of 
Rs. 1,36,500 (inclusive of 5% VAT) (Rupees One Lakh Thirty Six Thousand and 
Five Hundred only)  as the cost of the RFQ Document in shape of a demand draft 
on a scheduled Bank in favour of the Executive Engineer, Project Management 
Unit, OSRP, payable at Bhubaneswar.  At the end of this stage, the WD, GoO 
expects to announce a list of all  pre-qualified Applicants who shall be eligible for

[...]

1.2.3 In the Bid Stage, the Bidders will be called upon to submit their financial offers (the 
"Bids") in accordance with the RFP and other documents to be provided by the 

WD, GoO (collectively the "Bidding Documents"). The Bidding Documents for 
the Project will be provided to every Bidder on payment of Rs. 2, 73,000 /- (Rs. Two 
Lakhs Seventy Three Thousand  Only) in shape of demand draft drawn in favour of 
Executive Engineer, PMU, OSRP payable at Bhubaneswar. . The Bid shall be valid 
for a period of not less than 120 days from the date specified in Clause 1.3 for 
submission of bids (the “Bid Due Date”).

[...]

(f) it contains information in formats same as those specified in this RFQ;  

(g)  it contains certificates from its statutory auditors$ in the formats specified at 

Appendix-I of the RFQ for each Eligible Project; 

(h) it contains an attested copy of the receipt for payment of Rs. 1,36,500 

(inclusive of VAT) (Rupees One Lakh Thirty Six Thousand and Five 
Hundred only) to WD, GoO towards the cost of the RFQ document; 

(i) it is accompanied by the Jt. Bidding Agreement (for Consortium), specific to 

the Project, as stipulated in Clause 2.2.6(g);  

(j)  it does not contain any condition or qualification;